

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
Supreme Court of the United States

KARI ELLEN KENNEDY, INDEPENDENT  
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF  
WILLIAM PATRICK KENNEDY, DECEASED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PLAN ADMINISTRATOR FOR DUPONT  
SAVINGS AND INVESTMENT PLAN;  
E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS & COMPANY,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

STACY L. KELLY  
*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. EGGLESTON  
MACINTYRE & McCULLOCH, LLP  
3900 Essex, Ste. 220  
Houston, Texas 77027  
(713) 572-2900  
(713) 572-2902 (fax)

DAVID A. FURLOW  
KEVIN PENNELL  
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP  
333 Clay St., Ste. 3300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 654-8111  
(832) 397-8253 (fax)

*Attorneys for Petitioner Kari Ellen Kennedy*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. William P. Kennedy’s employment at DuPont and marriage to Liv Kennedy.....	2
B. William P. Kennedy’s 1994 divorce and Ex-Wife Liv Kennedy’s waiver of her right to receive her ex-husband’s SIP benefits through the Kennedy divorce de- cree .....	3
C. William P. Kennedy retired from DuPont in 1998 and died in 2001 without chang- ing his 1974 beneficiary designation of Ex-Wife Liv Kennedy in his DuPont pen- sion plan .....	3
D. The Kennedy Estate sued to recover \$402,000 in pension benefits DuPont paid to Ex-Spouse Liv Kennedy without first filing an interpleader action to determine their ownership.....	4

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. The Fifth Circuit, basing its decision on ERISA’s anti-alienation and REA’s QDRO provisions, reversed the district court’s award to the Estate .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	8
I. The circuits and state supreme courts are divided – and dividing further – about whether federal common law or only plan-documents control the determination of whether an ex-spouse’s voluntary divorce-decree waiver of pension benefits trumps ERISA’s anti-alienation provision .....	9
A. The “Federal Common Law” courts ....	9
B. The “Plan Documents” courts .....	11
C. The new QDRO circuit-split .....	11
D. A case simpler and more certiorari-worthy than <i>McGowan v. NJR Service Corporation</i> .....	12
E. A case in the collision-prone intersection of pension, family, and common law .....	13
II. The Fifth Circuit erred in holding that ERISA’s QDRO provision is the <i>only</i> way a divorcing spouse can waive an ex-spouse’s pension benefits under ERISA’s anti-alienation provision .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Federal Common Law approach comports with ERISA’s intent, legislative history, and the REA amendment, which introduced the QDRO safe-harbor to clarify the law of waiver, not to displace it.....	15
B. Given Ex-Wife Kennedy’s divorce-deed waiver of pension benefits, there was no need for the QDRO’s protections here, so the Fifth Circuit thwarted the expectations of Decedent Kennedy and conferred a wind-fall on Ex-Wife Kennedy .....	21
C. A flexible Federal Common Law approach, as opposed to the Fifth Circuit’s “QDRO is the <i>only</i> waiver” approach, avoids thwarting the expectations of participants, heirs, and beneficiaries.....	23
D. The Fifth Circuit’s opinion conflicts with IRS General Counsel Memorandum 39,858’s policy of recognizing that post-death disclaimers of ERISA benefits do not constitute prohibited assignments or alienations.....	25
E. The new opinion conflicts with the Texas Supreme Court’s 2003 <i>Keen v. Weaver</i> decision, creating a federal versus state of Texas shootout leading to forum-shopping, sharp practice, and courtroom chaos.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. The new opinion conflicts with prior Fifth Circuit precedent, maximizing prospects for intra-circuit confusion....	32
III. The Fifth Circuit erred in applying a plan-deferential five-factor abuse of discretion test for awarding attorney’s fees that penalizes prevailing parties in ERISA cases – an issue of first impression for this Court .....	35
A. The five-factor test.....	35
B. The circuit split .....	36
C. A just solution to the circuit split consistent with ERISA’s goals.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	39

## APPENDIX

The Fifth Circuit Court’s Opinion in this case, August 15, 2007 .....	App. 1
The District Court’s Final Judgment, October 5, 2005.....	App. 15
The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Beaumont Division’s Order on Motion for Attorney’s Fees dated October 5, 2005 .....	App. 19



## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Beaumont Division's Order deciding the parties' cross-motions for summary judgment dated March 3, 2005.....	App. 31
The Second, Amended Qualified Domestic Relations Order, filed December 3, 1997.....	App. 53
The Divorce Decree between William P. Kennedy and Liv Kennedy, dated June 2, 1994...	App. 60
The ERISA Anti-Alienation Provision, 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1) and the Retirement Equity Act's Qualified Domestic Relations Order Provision, 29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3).....	App. 76
The ERISA Fiduciary Duties Provision, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	App. 87
The ERISA Attorney's Fees Provision, 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....	App. 95

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Admin. Comm. for the H.E.B. Inv. and Ret. Plan v. Harris</i> , 217 F.Supp.2d 759 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....	24
<i>Alberici Corp. v. Davis</i> , No. 4:04-CV-545 CEJ, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68539 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 12, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 186 Fed. Appx. 690 (8th Cir. 2006) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	12
<i>Armistead v. Vernitron Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1991).....	35, 38
<i>Bittner v. Sadoff &amp; Rudoy Industries, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 820 (7th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	5, 18, 29
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>rehg. and rehg. en banc denied</i> , 89 Fed. Appx. 905 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1072 (U.S. 2004) .....	10
<i>Brandon v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1321 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1081 (1995) .....	5, 24, 32
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	32
<i>Chambless v. Masters, Mates &amp; Pilots Pension Plan</i> , 815 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Dial v. NFL Player Supplemental Disability Plan</i> , 174 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 35
<i>Dorn v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 211 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Eaves v. Penn</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978).....	35, 36
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)....	5, 7, 23, 24
<i>In re Estate of Altobelli v. International Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 1996).....	10, 22
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1996).....	23
<i>Fox Valley &amp; Vicinity Constr. Workers Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 897 F.2d 275 (7th Cir. 1990) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 820 (1990)....	5, 10, 11, 23
<i>Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Finch</i> , 395 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Finch v. Galaway</i> , 544 U.S. 1056 (2005).....	7, 24
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990).....	22
<i>Hamilton v. Washington State Plumbing &amp; Pipefitting Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 433 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___U.S.___, 127 S. Ct. 86, 166 L. Ed. 2d 32 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2006).....	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	37
<i>Hill v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r for DuPont Savings and Inv. Plan</i> , 497 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2007).....	1, 3, 12
<i>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 11 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Landro v. Glendinning Motorways, Inc.</i> , 625 F.2d 1344 (8th Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>Lyman Lumber Co. v. Hill</i> , 877 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv. Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988) .....	29
<i>Manning v. Hayes</i> , 212 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 941 (2001).....	7
<i>McElwaine v. U.S. West, Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>McGowan v. NJR Service Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 241 (3rd Cir. 2005), cert. denied, ___U.S.___, 127 S. Ct. 1118, 166 L. Ed. 2d 906 (U.S. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. Parrott</i> , 913 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Melton v. Melton</i> , 324 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Meredith v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Flinkstrom</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Mass. 2004).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Hanslip</i> , 939 F.2d 904 (10th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Marsh</i> , 119 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Pressley</i> , 82 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mohamed v. Kerr</i> , 53 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 868 (1995).....	10
<i>National Auto Dealers &amp; Assocs. Retirement Trust v. Arbeitman</i> , 89 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Pitts v. Am. Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 931 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	20
<i>Rhoades v. Casey</i> , 196 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 924 (2000).....	7, 25, 32
<i>Salovaara v. Eckert</i> , 222 F.3d 19 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Smith v. CMTA-IAM Pension Trust</i> , 746 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Smith v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 402 F.Supp.2d 519 (D. Del. 2005).....	12
<i>Stobnicki v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 1460 (5th Cir. 1989).....	5, 24
<i>Tenneco, Inc. v. First Va. Bank of Tidewater</i> , 698 F.2d 688 (4th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Tingey v. Pixley-Richards West, Inc.</i> , 958 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Keen v. Weaver</i> , 121 S.W.3d 721 (Tex. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1047 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacInnes v. MacInnes</i> , 677 N.W.2d 889 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004) .....	10
<i>Silber v. Silber</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 395, 786 N.E.2d 1263 (N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Strong v. Omaha Constr. Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 270 Neb. 1, 701 N.W.2d 320 (Neb. 2005) .....	10, 28
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	37
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1055 .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(1)(A) (1994) .....	29
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1) (1994).....	1, 6, 8, 15, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1104 .....	2, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1) (1994).....	2, 35
29 U.S.C. § 1144 .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
45 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	36
Section 2518 of the Internal Revenue Code .....	27
STATE STATUTES	
Texas Family Code § 9.302 .....	4, 30
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Ryan P. Barry, Comment, <i>ERISA’s Purpose: The Conveyance of Information from Trustee to Beneficiary</i> , 31 CONN. L. REV. 735 (1999) .....	15
Jeffrey A. Brauch, <i>The Federal Common Law of ERISA</i> , 21 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 541, 549 (1998) .....	23
Michael J. Collins, <i>It’s Common, but Is It Right? The Common Law of Trusts in ERISA Fiduciary Litigation</i> , 16 LAB. LAW. 391, 399 n.61 (2001) .....	17
Comment, <i>Who Is the Payee, Part VIII: Altobelli v. IBM and the Other Beneficiary Waiver Cases</i> , 14 ERISA LITIG. REPTR. 16 (Aug. 1996).....	27
John H. Fanning, <i>The Need for a Mandatory Award of Attorney’s Fees for Prevailing Plaintiffs in ERISA Benefits Cases</i> , 41 CATHOLIC U. L. REV. 871 (Summer 2002) .....	37
David E. Gordon & Robert N. Eccles, <i>ERISA Attorney’s Fees: An Unpredictable Situation</i> , 10 INSIDE LITIG. 17 (1992).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Internal Revenue Service General Counsel Memorandum (“GCM”) 39,858, 1991 WL 776304 (Sept. 23, 1991) .....	25, 26
Camilla E. Watson, <i>Broken Promises Revisited: The Window of Vulnerability for Surviving Spouses Under ERISA</i> , 76 IOWA L. REV. 431 (1991) .....	16
Jessica Michelle Westbrook, <i>Resolving the Dispute over When Attorney’s Fees Should Be Awarded under ERISA in Two Words: Plaintiff Prevails</i> , 53 ALA. L. REV. 1311 (Summer 2002).....	36, 37
James A. Wooten, <i>The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974: A Political History</i> (2004) (referencing S. Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 4747 (Comm. Print 1976)).....	18
Keron A. Wright, <i>Stuck on You: The Inability of an Ex-Spouse to Waive Rights under an ER- ISA Pension Plan [McGowan v. NJR Serv. Corp., 423 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005)]</i> , 45 WASHBURN L.J. 687, 703 n.165 (Spring 2006) .....	16
<b>RULES</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-13(c)(1)(ii) .....	26
SUP. CT. R. 10(A).....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
119 CONG. REC. 127, 12075 (1973).....	16
119 CONG. REC. 318, 30392 (1973).....	17
120 CONG. REC. 29935 (1974).....	17
Department of Labor's <i>National Compensation Survey: Employee Benefits in Private Industry in the United States, March 2006</i> (U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Aug. 2006).....	13
H.R. REP. NO. 807, 93rd Cong., 2d Sess. 1974, <i>reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 at 4670</i> ....	18, 19
H.R. REP. NO. 93-533 (1973), <i>reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639</i> .....	17, 19, 35
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 93-1280 (1973), <i>reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5038</i> .....	35
<a href="http://divorcemag.com/statistics/statsUS.shtml">http://divorcemag.com/statistics/statsUS.shtml</a> (quoting U.S. Census Bureau and National Center for Health Statistics).....	14
S. REP. NO. 575, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 18-19, <i>reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2547 and 2564-65</i> .....	19, 20
